

No. 21-806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION  
COUNTY, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

WENDY LIU  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
wliu@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

September 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Section 1983 provides an express cause of action for rights established by all federal laws, including Spending Clause laws. ....	2
A. Spending Clause laws are federal “laws” within the scope of the § 1983 right of action.....	3
1. There is no exception to the § 1983 right of action for Spending Clause laws. ....	5
2. A Spending Clause law creates a right enforceable under § 1983 if the law unambiguously confers that right.....	7
B. The express right of action in § 1983 does not require a separate right of action in the federal law sought to be enforced. ....	9
II. The contract-law analogy is inapplicable here because § 1983 supplies an express right of action.....	14
A. This Court employs the contract-law analogy when the statute lacks clarity on the type of conduct or remedy for which a funding recipient may be liable. ....	14
B. The contract-law analogy is inapplicable to § 1983 claims. ....	18
C. The third-party beneficiary theory urged by Petitioners is unfounded. ....	20

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	13, 21
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	13
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	3
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	10
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	16, 19
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	4, 12
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) .....	12

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	4, 12
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	12
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District</i> <i>No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	5
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	3, 4, 19
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	4
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 20
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National</i> <i>Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	3
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	8
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	6, 15
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	7, 8, 14, 20

<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	20
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	22
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022) .....	11, 14
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	3, 7, 12
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	5, 7, 23

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	5

### **Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1381a.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 12133..... 22  
42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 22

**Other**

David E. Engdahl, *The Spending Power*,  
44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994) ..... 9, 10  
Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the  
English Language* (1875) ..... 10  
Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the  
English Language*, vol. II (1828)..... 10
